

No. 06-4800 cv  
No. 06-4876 cv

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of her late husband, DR.  
BARI NEM KIOBEL, BISHOP AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-MILLER,  
CHARLES BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL PYAKENE NWIDOR, KENDRICKS  
DORLE NWIKPO, ANTHONY B. KOTE-WITAH, VICTOR B. WIFA, DUMLE  
J. KUNENU, BENSON MAGNUS IKARI, LEGBARA TONY IDIGIMA, PIUS  
NWI NEE, KPOBARI TUSIMA, individually and on behalf of his late father  
CLEMENT TUSIMA

*Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM COMPANY; SHELL TRANSPORT AND  
TRADING COMPANY, PLC

*Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants*

SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.,  
*Defendant*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York  
The Honorable Kimba Wood

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Thomas Bennigson (CA SBN 237804)  
Seth E. Mermin (CA SBN 189194)  
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER  
3130 Shattuck Avenue  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
(510) 336-1899

Counsel for *amicus curiae* Public Good Law Center

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. *EN BANC* CONSIDERATION IS NECESSARY TO SECURE  
UNIFORMITY OF THE COURT’S DECISIONS..... 2

    A. This Court’s Assumption Of Jurisdiction Over Corporate  
    Defendants In ATS Actions Constitutes Applicable Precedent ..... 3

    B. The Panel Decision Is Inconsistent With The Reasoning of  
    Applicable Precedent. .... 5

II. THE PROCEEDING INVOLVES QUESTIONS OF EXCEPTIONAL  
IMPORTANCE ..... 7

    A. The Second Circuit Plays A Unique And Crucial Role In  
    Interpreting The ATS ..... 8

    B. The Panel Opinion Creates A Circuit Split..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Aguasanta Arias v. Dyncorp</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2007).....	9
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	6
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	4
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	1, 3, 4
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8

<i>Jota v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998) 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat. Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3, 7
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2323 (2010).....	3
<i>Roe v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Ind. 2007).....	9
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	9
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F. 3d 1252 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	6, 8
<i>Taveras v. Taveraz</i> , 477 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. King</i> , 276 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 413 F.3d 239, 243 (2d Cir. 2005).....	2

<i>Vietnam Ass’n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	5
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> 552 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Zubeda v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 46 (3d Cir. 2003).....	8

STATUTES AND RULES OF COURT

Alien Tort Statute (ATS), 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	1, 2, 7, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christopher P. Banks, <i>The Politics of En Banc Review in the “Mini-Supreme Court,”</i> 13 J. L. & Politics 377 (1997).....	8
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations (1986).....	5
